for each committee meeting, (i) €1,000.00 (one 

thousand) in the case of personal participation, and (ii) €500.00 (five hundred) in 

the case of participation through audio or video conferencing. 

• Compensation and Nominating committee 

- Chairman: €15,000.00 (fifteen thousand) gross per annum; 

- Other Members: €10,000.00 (ten thousand) gross per annum; 

- attendance allowance: for each committee meeting, (i) €1,000.00 (one 

thousand) in the case of personal participation, and (ii) €500.00 (five hundred) in 

the case of participation through audio or video conferencing.

[...]

The fixed components of the Remuneration Payments 

The amount of the GAS due to the CEO from January 1, 2014, with reference to the 

management employment contract with the Company and in the light of the tasks which are 

the subject of this report, has been determined as €650,000.00 (six hundred and fifty 

thousand). 

As of January 1, 2014, the amount of the fixed fees due to the CEO for exercising his powers 

has been set at €1,350,000.00 (one million three hundred and fifty thousand).  

Added to this amount are the payments pursuant to Article 2389, paragraph 1 of the Italian 

Civil Code, paid in relation to the office of board director and in relation to the participation, 

as member or Chairman, in the activities of internal committees.

[...]

As regards the LTI incentive plan, the Board of Directors, which met on March 19, 2014, on 

the proposal of the CNC, established, using the sum of the GAS and the fixed fee for the 

mandate as the basis of the calculation, a 2013-2015 LTI plan equal to, upon reaching 100% 

of the targets (the "2013-2015 LTI Target" ) €4,800,000.00 (four million and eight hundred 

thousand), as the sum of the GAS and fixed fees pursuant to 2389, paragraph 3 of the Italian 

Civil Code recognised to the CEO for 2013 (in the amount of €800,000), 2014 and 2015 (in 

the amount of €2,000,000 for each year).  

The payment and amount of the LTI are subject to and parameterised to the reaching of the

[...]

In 2014, in addition to the compensation paid in relation to the offices of board directors 

and members of the Executive Committee (described in detail in §2.1.1), the CEO received a 

fixed fee for the mandate, pursuant to Article 2389, paragraph 3 of the Italian Civil Code, in 

the amount of €1,350,000.00 (one million three hundred and fifty thousand/00), in addition 

to €650,000.00 (six hundred and fifty thousand) as GAS. As regards the variable STI 

component, it should be noted that, starting on January 1, 2014, among others, 

international financial reporting standards IFRS 10 and IFRS 11 came into effect, which 

resulted in an impact on the accounts in terms of revenue and an increase of our order book

[...]

The (fixed and variable) components of the remuneration for Key 

Management Personnel. 

The fixed components of the remuneration paid, in relation to 2014, to each General 

Director and Key Management Personnel was as follows: 

• Mr. Massimo Ferrari: €450,000.00 (four hundred fifty thousand) as gross annual fixed 

remuneration, €50,000.00 as fixed compensation for the functions of Financial 

Reporting Manager; 

• Mr. Alessandro De Rosa: €385,714.23 (three hundred eighty-five thousand seven 

hundred fourteen/23)
2
, as gross annual fixed remuneration; 

• Mr. Claudio Lautizi: €600,646.00 (six hundred thousand six hundred forty six) as gross 

annual fixed remuneration;  

• Mr. Michele Longo: €400,000.00 (four hundred thousand) as gross annual fixed 

remuneration. 

As regards the 2014 KMP STI variable components of the remuneration, in relation to the 

particularly positive results of 2014, achieved in relation to extremely challenging plan